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STATEWIDE SCORECARD 
JUVENILE JUSTICE SYSTEM TRENDS 

FY19 
BENCHMARK 

FY20 
ACTUAL 

FY 21 
ACTUAL 

FY 22 
ACTUAL 

EXPLANATION 

Rate of Recidivism 
Re arrest (County Measure 1) 
Re adjudication (County Measure 2) 
Revocation (State) 
Public Safety Records (Adult Arrests -
Pending)  

NA 
11.39% 
6.70% 

28.27% 

33.48% 
16.58% 
30.25% 

22.98% 
17.98% 

26.67% 

Current Update:  DHHS 
Office of Analytics has 

access to arrest records; 
what is required is a 
data match monthly 

with personal identifying 
information.  

Percent of youth who are minorities 
(disproportionate minorities) (Arrest 
data) 

69.80% 72.00% 67.92% 71.14% 

Percent of families in the juvenile 
justice system at or below the poverty 
level (Arrest data) 

41.3%  Sample was 
too small 

46.13% Sample was 
too small 

Percent of youth in the juvenile justice 
system with case plans  
(County) 

100% 95.31% 94.91% 100% 

Percent increase / decrease in Arrests 
New Booking 
New Citation 

 Data no good, 
must be youth 

specific 

Data no 
good, must 

be youth 
specific 

Data no 
good, must 

be youth 
specific 

Data no 
good, must 

be youth 
specific 

Percent increase / decrease in re-
commitment (State revocations) 

14% Decrease 2.89% 
Decrease 

3.89% 
Decrease 

2.84% 
Decrease 

Percent increase / decrease in 
violations of parole or probation 

Current Update:  Parole 
violations is too broad, is 

it a new arrest or a 
violation of conditions of 

parole.   

Percent increase / decrease in re-
adjudication 

Data no good, 
must be youth 

specific 

Data no 
good, must 

be youth 
specific 

Data no 
good, must 

be youth 
specific 

Data no 
good, must 

be youth 
specific 

Number of convictions in the adult 
system (County Certifications) 

65 38 61 61 

Adult Convictions (Pending) 
Current Update:  The JJ 

Stakeholders do not 
have access to this data. 
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COUNY SYSTEM TRENDS:  
The following trends reflect the overall statewide system trends as reported by individual counties.  Individual 

County detail can be found on the following pages.   

 

All Counties’ Total 

 
FY19 

BENCHMARK 
FY20 

ACTUAL 
FY 21 

ACTUAL 
FY 22 

ACTUAL 
EXPLANATION 

Nature and number of juvenile court 
referrals 

18,609 13,514 9,755 13,176 
 

 

Type and number of charges 
*** See below 

8,314 6,189 4,320 4,538  

Type and number of violations of 
probation charges 

2,021 1,377 904  Current Update:  Parole 
violations is too broad, is 

it a new arrest or a 
violation of conditions of 

parole.   

Number of cases by disposition 
 
Placed in County Camp 
Committed to the State 
Placed on Formal Probation 

3,926 
 

317 
245 

3,093 

2,518 
 

274 
233 

2,642  

1,863 
 

153 
174 

1,536 

2,518 
 

274 
233 

2,642 

 1,863 

 

 

153 

174 

1,536 

Out of state placements (TOTAL) 
County Probation  
State Youth Parole 
Child Welfare   
 

 
150 
100 

2 
48 

 
138 
79 
5 

54 

 
133 
76 
13 
44 

 

 

75 
38 
11 
26  

https://app.powerbigov.u
s/view?r=eyJrIjoiZDkzNTA
xMGUtN2VhMi00Y2ZjLWJ
hODAtYmM0ZGUwMjkxO
TM4IiwidCI6ImU0YTM0M
GU2LWI4OWUtNGU2OC0
4ZWFhLTE1NDRkMjcwMz

k4MCJ9 

 
Top Twenty Arrest Reasons/Number of Arrests 

  Charge Total Arrested 

 1 Assault/Battery 858 

 2 Violation of Parole/Probation 346 

 3 Grand Larceny or Grand larceny of motor vehicle 321 

 4 Possession of firearm only or another deadly weapon 221 

 5 Domestic Battery 130 

 6 Assault/battery with deadly weapon 122 

 7 
Obstructing Police / Resisting arrest/False Statement to Police 
/Concealing evidence 

 8 Bench Writ or Warrant   107

112 

 

 9 Possession and/or sale of controlled substance (not Marijuana)  106 

 10 Burglary/Theft 100 

 11 Destruction of Property 92 

 12 Open and Gross Lewdness 81 

 13 
Traffic Related (ex: no license, no insurance, reckless driving, 
seatbelt)  74 

 14 Minor in Consumption (MIC) 73 

https://app.powerbigov.us/view?r=eyJrIjoiZDkzNTAxMGUtN2VhMi00Y2ZjLWJhODAtYmM0ZGUwMjkxOTM4IiwidCI6ImU0YTM0MGU2LWI4OWUtNGU2OC04ZWFhLTE1NDRkMjcwMzk4MCJ9
https://app.powerbigov.us/view?r=eyJrIjoiZDkzNTAxMGUtN2VhMi00Y2ZjLWJhODAtYmM0ZGUwMjkxOTM4IiwidCI6ImU0YTM0MGU2LWI4OWUtNGU2OC04ZWFhLTE1NDRkMjcwMzk4MCJ9
https://app.powerbigov.us/view?r=eyJrIjoiZDkzNTAxMGUtN2VhMi00Y2ZjLWJhODAtYmM0ZGUwMjkxOTM4IiwidCI6ImU0YTM0MGU2LWI4OWUtNGU2OC04ZWFhLTE1NDRkMjcwMzk4MCJ9
https://app.powerbigov.us/view?r=eyJrIjoiZDkzNTAxMGUtN2VhMi00Y2ZjLWJhODAtYmM0ZGUwMjkxOTM4IiwidCI6ImU0YTM0MGU2LWI4OWUtNGU2OC04ZWFhLTE1NDRkMjcwMzk4MCJ9
https://app.powerbigov.us/view?r=eyJrIjoiZDkzNTAxMGUtN2VhMi00Y2ZjLWJhODAtYmM0ZGUwMjkxOTM4IiwidCI6ImU0YTM0MGU2LWI4OWUtNGU2OC04ZWFhLTE1NDRkMjcwMzk4MCJ9
https://app.powerbigov.us/view?r=eyJrIjoiZDkzNTAxMGUtN2VhMi00Y2ZjLWJhODAtYmM0ZGUwMjkxOTM4IiwidCI6ImU0YTM0MGU2LWI4OWUtNGU2OC04ZWFhLTE1NDRkMjcwMzk4MCJ9
https://app.powerbigov.us/view?r=eyJrIjoiZDkzNTAxMGUtN2VhMi00Y2ZjLWJhODAtYmM0ZGUwMjkxOTM4IiwidCI6ImU0YTM0MGU2LWI4OWUtNGU2OC04ZWFhLTE1NDRkMjcwMzk4MCJ9
https://app.powerbigov.us/view?r=eyJrIjoiZDkzNTAxMGUtN2VhMi00Y2ZjLWJhODAtYmM0ZGUwMjkxOTM4IiwidCI6ImU0YTM0MGU2LWI4OWUtNGU2OC04ZWFhLTE1NDRkMjcwMzk4MCJ9
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 15 Conspiracy to commit crime/criminal contempt 72 

 16 Robbery no weapon 69 

 17 School Disturbances/Threats to school staff 67 

 18 CHINS 64 

 19 Runaway 62 

 20 Incorrigible 61 

Note:  1,006 arrests did not include a primary charge 

All Counties’ Total 

 
FY19 

BENCHMARK 
FY20 

ACTUAL 
FY 21 

ACTUAL 
FY 22 

ACTUAL 
EXPLANATION 

Age 15.77 15.51 15.63 15.41 From CCP Block Grant 

Sex 
66.76% Male 

33.24% Female 
67.94% M 
32.06% F 35.

65.00% 
00% 

75.64% 
24.36% 

Referral Data 
FY 22 – Used CCP Block Grant 

Race / ethnicity 
32.65% White 

67.35% 
Minority 

32.66% W 
67.34% M 

41.47 % W 
58.53% M 

59.06% W 
40.94% M 

Referral Data 
FY 22 – Used CCP Block Grant 

Family poverty level (Arrest Data) 
59%% Above 

41% At or 
below 

Not enough 
data 

Not enough 
data 

Not 
enough 

data 

Arrest Data 
634 reported youth out of 

6,189 Arrests 

Composition of household (Arrest 
Data) 

57% 1 bio parent 
20% group home 
15% 2 bio parents 

8% Other 

Not enough 
data 

Not enough 
data 

Not 
enough 

data 

Arrest Data 
1,698 reported youth out of 

6,189 Arrests 

Assessed risk level 
 

 3.65% VH 
34.21% H 
42.52% M 
19.62% L 

0% VH 
24.94% H 
53.23% M 
21.83% L 

4.77% VH 
23.21% H 
41.54% M 
29.39% L 

1.08% 
Incompet

ent 

From CCP Block Grant 
  

Type of residential placement 
317 Camp 
245 DCFS 

274 Camp 
233 DCFS 

153 Camp 
174 DCFS 

174 Camp 
240 DCFS 

All jurisdictions except Elko 

Type / number of violations of 
probation charges 

2,021 1,377 904  Pending 
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COUNTY-BY-COUNTY PERFORMANCE MEASURES 
The following performance measures reflect overall statewide performance as reported by individual counties. The 
County-by-County detail can be found on the subsequent pages.   

 
All Counties’ Total 

Case Indicators 
FY19 

BENCHMARK 
FY20 

ACTUAL 
FY 21 

ACTUAL 
FY 22 

ACTUAL 
EXPLANATION 

List of evidence-based practices per 
juvenile Court District 

 13 13 13  

Number of cases diverted 
10,177 5,830 2,848 5,930 All jurisdictions 

except Elko 

Number of felonies diverted 
253 277 111 360 All jurisdictions 

except Elko 

Number of gross misdemeanors diverted 
4,776 164 83 307 All jurisdictions 

except Elko 

 

Youth and Family Indicators 
FY19 

BENCHMARK 
FY20 

ACTUAL 
FY 21 

ACTUAL 
FY 22 

ACTUAL 
EXPLANATION 

Rate of recidivism 
Measure 1:  Re-arrest 
Measure 2: Re-adjudication 

  
11.39% 
6.70% 

 
33.48% 
16.58% 

 
22.98% 
17.98% 

 

Percent of family surveys completed Pending Pending Pending Pending  

Percent of youth with a case plan  95.31% 94.91% Pending  

Percent of youth with family engagement 
(Case Planning Process) 

 90.50% 85.09% Pending  

 
 




