

JUVENILE JUSTICE OVERSIGHT COMMISSION FY19 SCORECARD & PERFORMANCE SUMMARY

Reporting Period: FY 22 (Partially Complete) **DRAFT OF COMPLETED AREAS**

STATEWIDE SCORECARD

JUVENILE JUSTICE SYSTEM TRENDS	FY19 BENCHMARK	FY20 ACTUAL	FY 21 ACTUAL	FY 22 ACTUAL	EXPLANATION
Rate of Recidivism Re arrest (County Measure 1) Re adjudication (County Measure 2) Revocation (State) Public Safety Records (Adult Arrests - Pending)	NA	11.39% 6.70% 28.27%	33.48% 16.58% 30.25%	22.98% 17.98% 26.67%	Current Update: DHHS Office of Analytics has access to arrest records; what is required is a data match monthly with personal identifying
Percent of youth who are minorities (disproportionate minorities) (Arrest data)	69.80%	72.00%	67.92%	71.14%	information.
Percent of families in the juvenile justice system at or below the poverty level (Arrest data)	41.3%	Sample was too small	46.13%	Sample was too small	
Percent of youth in the juvenile justice system with case plans (County)	100%	95.31%	94.91%	100%	
Percent increase / decrease in Arrests New Booking New Citation	Data no good, must be youth specific	Data no good, must be youth specific	Data no good, must be youth specific	Data no good, must be youth specific	
Percent increase / decrease in recommitment (State revocations)	14% Decrease	2.89% Decrease	3.89% Decrease	2.84% Decrease	
Percent increase / decrease in violations of parole or probation					Current Update: Parole violations is too broad, is it a new arrest or a violation of conditions of parole.
Percent increase / decrease in readjudication	Data no good, must be youth specific	Data no good, must be youth specific	Data no good, must be youth specific	Data no good, must be youth specific	
Number of convictions in the adult system (County Certifications)	65	38	61	61	
Adult Convictions (Pending)					Current Update: The JJ Stakeholders do not have access to this data.

COUNY SYSTEM TRENDS:

The following trends reflect the overall statewide system trends as reported by individual counties. Individual County detail can be found on the following pages.

All Counties' Total

	FY19 BENCHMARK	FY20 ACTUAL	FY 21 ACTUAL	FY 22 ACTUAL	EXPLANATION
Nature and number of juvenile court referrals	18,609	13,514	9,755	13,176	
Type and number of charges *** See below	8,314	6,189	4,320	4,538	
Type and number of violations of probation charges	2,021	1,377	904		Current Update: Parole violations is too broad, is it a new arrest or a violation of conditions of parole.
Number of cases by disposition	3,926	2,518	1,863	2,518	
Placed in County Camp Committed to the State Placed on Formal Probation	317 245 3,093	274 233 2,642	153 174 1,536	274 233 2,642	
Out of state placements (TOTAL) County Probation State Youth Parole Child Welfare	150 100 2 48	138 79 5 54	133 76 13 44	75 38 11 26	https://app.powerbigov.u s/view?r=eyJrljoiZDkzNTA xMGUtN2VhMi00Y2ZjLWJ hODAtYmM0ZGUwMjkxO TM4liwidCl6ImU0YTM0M GU2LWI4OWUtNGU2OC0 4ZWFhLTE1NDRkMjcwMz k4MCJ9

Top Twenty Arrest Reasons/Number of Arrests

	Charge	Total Arrested
1	Assault/Battery	858
2	Violation of Parole/Probation	346
3	Grand Larceny or Grand larceny of motor vehicle	321
4	Possession of firearm only or another deadly weapon	221
5	Domestic Battery	130
6	Assault/battery with deadly weapon	122
	Obstructing Police / Resisting arrest/False Statement to Police	
7	/Concealing evidence	112
8	Bench Writ or Warrant	107
9	Possession and/or sale of controlled substance (not Marijuana)	106
10	Burglary/Theft	100
11	Destruction of Property	92
12	Open and Gross Lewdness	81
	Traffic Related (ex: no license, no insurance, reckless driving,	
13	seatbelt)	74
14	Minor in Consumption (MIC)	73

15	Conspiracy to commit crime/criminal contempt	72
16	Robbery no weapon	69
17	School Disturbances/Threats to school staff	67
18	CHINS	64
19	Runaway	62
20	Incorrigible	61

Note: 1,006 arrests did not include a primary charge

All Counties' Total

	FY19 BENCHMARK	FY20 ACTUAL	FY 21 ACTUAL	FY 22 ACTUAL	EXPLANATION
Age	15.77	15.51	15.63	15.41	From CCP Block Grant
Sex	66.76% Male	67.94% M	65.00%	75.64%	Referral Data
Jex	33.24% Female	32.06% F	35.00%	24.36%	FY 22 – Used CCP Block Grant
	32.65% White	32.66% W	41.47 % W	59.06% W	Referral Data
Race / ethnicity	67.35% Minority	67.34% M	58.53% M	40.94% M	FY 22 – Used CCP Block Grant
	59%% Above	Not enough	Not enough	Not	Arrest Data
Family poverty level (Arrest Data)	41% At or	data	data	enough	634 reported youth out of
	below			data	6,189 Arrests
	57% 1 bio parent	Not enough	Not enough	Not	Arrest Data
Composition of household (Arrest	20% group home	data	data	enough	1,698 reported youth out of
Data)	15% 2 bio parents 8% Other			data	6,189 Arrests
		3.65% VH	0% VH	4.77% VH	From CCP Block Grant
		34.21% H	24.94% H	23.21% H	
Assessed risk level		42.52% M	53.23% M	41.54% M	
Assessed risk level		19.62% L	21.83% L	29.39% L	
				1.08%	
				Incompet	
				ent	
Type of residential placement	317 Camp	274 Camp	153 Camp	174 Camp	All jurisdictions except Elko
	245 DCFS	233 DCFS	174 DCFS	240 DCFS	
Type / number of violations of probation charges	2,021	1,377	904		Pending

COUNTY-BY-COUNTY PERFORMANCE MEASURES

The following performance measures reflect overall statewide performance as reported by individual counties. The County-by-County detail can be found on the subsequent pages.

All Counties' Total

Case Indicators	FY19 BENCHMARK	FY20 ACTUAL	FY 21 ACTUAL	FY 22 ACTUAL	EXPLANATION
List of evidence-based practices per juvenile Court District		13	13	13	
Number of cases diverted	10,177	5,830	2,848	5,930	All jurisdictions except Elko
Number of felonies diverted	253	277	111	360	All jurisdictions except Elko
Number of gross misdemeanors diverted	4,776	164	83	307	All jurisdictions except Elko

Youth and Family Indicators	FY19 BENCHMARK	FY20 ACTUAL	FY 21 ACTUAL	FY 22 ACTUAL	EXPLANATION
Rate of recidivism					
Measure 1: Re-arrest		11.39%	33.48%	22.98%	
Measure 2: Re-adjudication		6.70%	16.58%	17.98%	
Percent of family surveys completed	Pending	Pending	Pending	Pending	
Percent of youth with a case plan		95.31%	94.91%	Pending	
Percent of youth with family engagement (Case Planning Process)		90.50%	85.09%	Pending	